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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC07-00174 
CASE NAME: DAVIS VS. CITYFED 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY DEREK WHEAT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to December 13, 2018 in Department 33. Plaintiff’s opposition was due on 

November 14, 2018, which is 9 court days before the hearing. (Code of Civil Procedure 

§1005(b).) The opposition was not filed until November 19, 2018. The Court will consider 

Plaintiff’s late opposition, however, given the tardiness of the opposition the Court requires 

additional time to review the papers. 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02334 
CASE NAME: AGUILERA VS. FARLEY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND TO VACATE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JOSE BERDUGO AGUILERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

On August 8, 2018, this court issued a tentative ruling on defendants’ motion to (1) 
Quash Substitute Service of Summons; (2) Set Aside Order Authorizing Service by Publication; 
and (3) Dismiss Complaint for Failure to Serve Within Period Required by CCP §§ 583.210.  
The tentative ruling read, “Granted.  Even if service was validly made, the summons and 
complaint were not served within 3 years from the filing of this case.  Plaintiff had ample 
opportunity to properly obtain an order for publication but failed to timely do so.  Case is 
dismissed pursuant to CCP §583.210 et seq.” 

 
 After plaintiff orally argued the matter on August 9, 2018, the court adopted the tentative 

ruling as its order and ordered the case dismissed.  The formal order granting defendants’ 
motion was signed on August 29, 2018 and filed on September 21, 2018.  A Judgment of 
Dismissal was also filed on September 21, 2018.  Plaintiff filed a Notice of Appeal of the 
Judgment of Dismissal on September 7, 2018. 
 

Plaintiff now moves for a new trial under CCP § 657 and/or to set aside and vacate the 
Judgment of dismissal under CCP § 663.  Both motions are denied. 

 
With certain exceptions, “the perfecting of an appeal stays proceedings in the trial court 

upon the judgment or order appealed from or upon the matters embraced therein or affected 
thereby, including enforcement of the judgment or order, but the trial court may proceed upon 
any other matter embraced in the action and not affected by the judgment or order. . . . 
(CCP § 916 (a).)   

 
Thus, the Notice of Appeal that plaintiff filed on September 7, 2018 stayed further 

proceedings in this court regarding the Judgment of Dismissal and the maters embraced 
therein.  The court has no authority to grant plaintiff’s motion under CCP § 663 to vacate 
the judgment.   
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Further, a motion to vacate a judgment may be granted only to enter another and 
different judgment.  (CCP § 663; Mardesich v. C. J. Hendry Co. (1942) 51 Cal.App.2d 567, 
575-576.)  However, the effect of vacating the judgment here would just be to vacate it and 
allow plaintiff to proceed with his case because, on the record here, plaintiff cannot show he is 
entitled to a judgment for damages. 

 
As for the motion for a new trial under CCP § 657, such a motion is deemed collateral to 

the judgment and may proceed despite an appeal from the judgment.  (Varian Medical Systems, 
Inc. v. Delfino (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180, 191.)  Thus, the court has jurisdiction to rule on that 
motion.  However, it denies that motion.   

 
Under CCP § 657, the court may grant a new trial “for any of the following causes, 

materially affecting the substantial rights of [a] party:   
 
1. Irregularity in the proceedings of the court, jury or adverse party, or any order of the 

court or abuse of discretion by which either party was prevented from having a fair trial. 
. . . 
 
6. Insufficiency of the evidence to justify the verdict or other decision, or the verdict or 

other decision is against law. . . .  
 

Plaintiff argues that a new trial should be granted because of irregularity in the 
proceedings and insufficiency of the evidence to justify the decision or the decision of court is 
against law. 

 
At the outset, there is an issue whether the court can entertain a motion for a new trial 

at all based on the argument that there was no trial in the first place – at least not in the usual 
sense of a proceeding following all pretrial motions in which evidence is taken and findings of 
fact are made. 

 
In Carney v. Simmonds (1957) 49 Cal.2d 84, the California Supreme Court held that a 

motion for a new trial is proper when a case is dismissed because the complaint fails to state a 
cause of action and the trial court grants judgment on the pleadings.  In the course of reaching 
this holding, Carney cited cases holding that a motion for a new trial is proper when a case is 
dismissed for any reason.  (Carney, supra, 49 Cal.2d at 88, 90 (“It has been held, in a first group 
of cases, that . . . as to various classes of judgments, a motion for a new trial was not the proper 
procedure; that the trial court should not grant a motion for a new trial: . . . (2) Judgment of 
dismissal generally . . . We conclude . . . that a motion for a new trial is proper procedure in any 
of the classes of judgments mentioned in the first group of cases . . .”) 

 
The cases to the contrary that defendants cite are unpersuasive.  City of Pasadena v. 

Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1931) 212 Cal. 309, 313-314 was overruled by Carney.  
Fannin Corp. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County (1974) 36 Cal.App.3d 745, 754 defines 
“trial” for purposes of a different statute, the statute extending the five-year period to bring a 
case to trial (currently found in CCP § 583.310) by two years in the event of an appeal resulting 
in the award of a new trial.  (See current CCP § 583.320 (a)(3).)  Fannin expressly 
acknowledges that Carney supplies the definition of what constitutes a trial for purposes of 
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motion for new trial under CCP § 657.   (Fannin, supra, 36 Cal.App.3d at 754 (“[Carney] deals 
with the type of judgments to which a motion for new trial may be directed under the statutes 
applying to motions for new trial. (§ 655 et seq.) Carney does not hold that where a judgment of 
dismissal is entered in any case for any reason [i.e., under a different statute, section 583], it will 
support new trial proceedings.”) 
 

Having resolved the issue whether a motion for a new trial is a proper motion here, the 
court denies that motion.  The court disagrees that there was any irregularity in the proceedings, 
insufficiency of the evidence, or decision against law. 
 

“Irregularity in the proceedings” is a “catchall phrase referring to any act that (1) violates 
the right of a party to a fair trial and (2) which a party ‘cannot fully present by exceptions taken 
during the progress of the trial, and which must therefore appear by affidavits.’”  (Montoya v. 
Barragan (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1215, 1229, 1230.)  This phrase is “sufficiently broad to 
include any departure by the court from the due and orderly method of disposition of an action 
by which the substantial rights of a party have been materially affected, where such departure is 
not evidenced by a ruling or order that may be made the subject of an exception. . . . The 
question always is . . . whether the acts were of such a nature, and done under such 
circumstances, as to afford reasonable grounds for the conclusion that by reason thereof the 
defeated party has not had a fair and impartial trial.”  (Lowe v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. 
(1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 718, 740l.) 
 

Plaintiff has not specified any actions not evidenced by a ruling or order that 
deprived him of a fair and impartial trial that he was not able to object to during the resolution 
of defendants’ motion.  He has not argued that the judgment of dismissal occurred due to 
some unfairness in the proceedings, only to legally erroneous findings and conclusions.  
No “irregularity in the proceedings” occurred here. 
 

As for whether the judgment of dismissal for lack of timely service was based on 
insufficient evidence or was against law, plaintiff argues that defendants made a general 
appearance when their attorney filed a notice of change of address, and thus service was not 
required.  The court disagrees.   

 
An appearance is general if the party contests the merits of the case or raises other than 

jurisdictional objections (366-386 Geary St., L.P. v. Superior Court (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1186, 
1193-1194) or “in some manner recognizes the authority of the court to proceed.”  (Hamilton v. 
Asbestos Corporation (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127, 1147.)  Defendants were not contesting 
the merits of the action or raising any objections by simply notifying the court and plaintiff of 
a change in defense counsel’s address.  Nor were they recognizing the authority of the court 
to proceed.  Plaintiff cites no authority holding that a notice of change of address constitutes a 
general appearance.    
 

Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice filed 10/24/18 
 
The court denies this request for judicial notice, but is aware of the contents of its file in 

this matter and the prior proceedings in this case. 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:  33 
HEARING DATE:   11/29/18 

 
 

- 4 - 

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01144 
CASE NAME: SIEGEL VS. ACROSS THE WORLD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY ACROSS THE WORLD ADOPTIONS, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Counsel ordered to appear in person with clients or client representatives with authority to settle 
this dispute over $1,901, which is equal to 1% of the previously negotiated settlement. The court 
notes that the amount in dispute is dwarfed by the amount of attorney’s fees being sought by 
both sides in connection with pursuing and opposing this motion. By the court’s rough 
calculation such fees total approximately $30,000.  
 
The parties will be given a room to conduct settlement discussions while the rest of the Law and 
Motion calendar is heard. If the matter is not resolved, the court will conduct additional 
settlement negotiations at that time. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02224 
CASE NAME: ROGERS VS. WELLS FARGO 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02224 
CASE NAME: ROGERS VS. WELLS FARGO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the demurrer brought by defendant Wells Fargo Bank, 
N.A., and by defendant HSBC Bank USA, N.A.  The demurrer is opposed by plaintiff 
Laura Rogers. 
 
 Defendants’ request for judicial notice is granted.  Defendants’ demurrer is sustained 
without leave to amend, as to all causes of action set forth in the Amendment to Second 
Amended Complaint (“ASAC”) filed on October 19, 2018.  Defendants shall prepare a proposed 
judgment of dismissal, separate from any formal order on the demurrer, and shall submit that 
proposed judgment to plaintiff’s counsel for approval as to form. 
 
 Despite the serious concerns expressed in the Court’s interim ruling of October 25, 
2018, and in Part A-3 of this ruling below, the Court exercises its discretion not to award 
monetary sanctions against plaintiff or her counsel. 
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The basis for this ruling is as follows. 
 
 A. The Entire ASAC. 
 
  1. Tender. 
 
 Defendants demur to the entire ASAC on the ground that plaintiff has failed to tender the 
amount of the underlying indebtedness.  This argument lacks merit, because the First through 
the Fifth Causes of Action seek only monetary relief.  The Court will address the Sixth Cause of 
Action for quiet title below. 
 
  2. Causation. 
 
 The primary defect in plaintiff’s allegations is the failure to plead an intelligible theory of 
causation.  The Court finds that the allegations of the ASAC do not cure this pleading defect, for 
the reasons discussed more specifically in the Court’s rulings of May 3, September 27, and 
October 25, 2018. 
 
  3. The Sham Pleading Rule. 
 
 The Court also finds that the ASAC is barred by the sham pleading rule. 
 

Plaintiff’s original Complaint, which plaintiff verified under penalty of perjury, alleged as 
follows: “On Monday, November 6, 2017, the spouse of plaintiff attended the foreclosure auction 
that was held in Pittsburg, California.  …  The spouse of plaintiff was ready, willing, and able to 
bid on the property …”  (Complaint, ¶¶ 60-61.)  This original Complaint was filed on 
November 15, 2017 – nine days after the trustee’s sale, when the event would have been fresh 
in plaintiff’s mind. 

 
In the ASAC, plaintiff now alleges that one David Nace attended the sale — not in his 

individual capacity, but rather in his capacity as a member of IKVDA LLC.  Pursuant to a non-
binding oral agreement between plaintiff and Mr. Nace, the LLC was going to purchase plaintiff’s 
residence for $ 1.4 million dollars (less than half its fair market value) and then sell it back to 
plaintiff for this purchase price (making no profit), on unspecified loan terms that were 
apparently left for future discussion.  (ASAC, ¶¶ 25-28.) 
 
 Plaintiff further alleges that, when she prepared her original Complaint, she was simply 
confused as to which person attended the trustee’s sale.  (ASAC, p. 7, fn. 2.)  The Court finds 
this allegation utterly implausible.  Plaintiff has never alleged any connection between 
her husband and IKVDA LLC, so how could plaintiff have possibly thought that her husband was 
going to appear at the trustee’s sale and purchase plaintiff’s residence with $ 1.4 million dollars’ 
worth of the LLC’s money? 
 

It is apparent that plaintiff has changed the facts she is alleging to fit a continually 
evolving legal theory, presumably because her attorney advised her that plaintiff’s original ‘my 
estranged husband was going to buy the property for me’ theory wouldn’t fly.  This is not 
acceptable.  The sham pleading rule applies.  (See, Vallejo Development Co. v. Beck 
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Development Co. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 929, 946.  Accord, Larson v. UHS of Rancho Springs, 
Inc. (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336, 343-345.) 
 
 B. The HBOR Causes of Action. 
 
 The Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action are based on alleged violations of the 
Homeowner Bill of Rights (“HBOR”).  The Court finds that plaintiff has not alleged a “material” 
HBOR violation, based on the following analysis. 
 
 Plaintiff was the borrower on a loan of almost $ 2 million dollars.  (ASAC, ¶ 10.)  Plaintiff 
appears to have had difficulty making loan payments beginning in September 2009, after only 
two and a half years.  (ASAC, ¶ 12.)  At some point plaintiff and her husband separated, which 
may have contributed to her financial difficulties.  (ASAC, ¶ 23.) 
 

More than seven years ago, in January 2011, plaintiff entered into what she 
characterizes as a forbearance agreement.  (ASAC, ¶ 14.)  While defendants refrained from 
initiating foreclosure for more than four years after this agreement, defendants’ forbearance did 
not result in a loan modification, a refinance through a different lender, or a sale of the property. 

 
The Court notes that, in the ruling on the demurrer to the First Amended Complaint, the 

Court directed plaintiff to attach a copy of the forbearance agreement to any further amended 
complaint.  Plaintiff has failed to do so. 
 

Three years ago, in May 2015, defendants finally recorded a notice of default.  
(Defendants’ RJN, Exh. “D”.)  However, defendants did not rush to conduct a trustee’s sale; 
they did not record a notice of trustee’s sale until March 2017, almost two years later.  
(RJN, Exh. “E”.)  And they continued the original sale date from April 20, 2017, to November 6, 
2017.  (Exhs. “E” and “F”.) 

 
In November 2016, defendants gave plaintiff the opportunity to conduct a short sale.  

(ASAC, ¶ 19.)  However, despite being given a three-month extension to consummate such a 
sale, plaintiff was unable to close escrow.  (Ibid.) 

 
The Court notes that, in the ruling on the demurrer to the First Amended Complaint, 

the Court directed plaintiff to identify, in any further amended complaint, what “condition of the 
property” delayed the close of escrow.  Plaintiff failed to do so. 
 
 By October 27, 2017, defendant Wells Fargo had considered and denied plaintiff’s latest 
application for a loan modification.  (ASAC, ¶ 23.)  By November 3, 2017, Wells Fargo had 
considered and denied plaintiff’s appeal of the denial.  (ASAC, ¶ 23 and ¶ 24.)  Even when 
Wells Fargo agreed to take into consideration the possibility of an additional (and highly 
implausible) voluntary contribution from plaintiff’s estranged husband, Wells Fargo found that 
plaintiff did not qualify for a loan modification.  (Ibid.)  The property was sold at foreclosure only 
after all documentation submitted by plaintiff, including that faxed to Wells Fargo for the first time 
on November 2, 2017, only four days before the scheduled foreclosure sale, had been 
considered.  (Ibid.) 
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 In light of the lengthy period of default, plaintiff’s multiple failed attempts to address her 
default, and defendants’ full consideration and denial of plaintiff’s latest application for a loan 
modification, plaintiff has failed to allege facts indicating that any technical violation of HBOR 
was “material.”  Plaintiff has not alleged that she had sufficient income to qualify for a loan 
modification, and has not alleged why and under what terms her estranged husband would 
contribute to plaintiff’s mortgage payments on a house he didn’t own.  The sole cause of 
plaintiff’s harm appears to have been her simple inability to pay her mortgage loan on the terms 
she had originally agreed to. 
  
 C. Individual Causes of Action. 
 
 1st C/A.  The First Cause of Action is for wrongful foreclosure.  Plaintiff has failed to 
allege facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for the reasons stated in Parts A-2 and A-3 
of this ruling above. 
 
 2nd and 3rd C/As.  The Second and Third Causes of Action are for intentional fraud and 
negligent misrepresentation.  Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to constitute a cause of 
action for the reasons stated in Parts A-2 and A-3 of this ruling above. 
 
 4th C/A.  The Fourth Cause of Action is an HBOR cause of action, based on an alleged 
violation of Civil Code section 2923.6.  Plaintiff has failed to allege a “material” HBOR violation 
for the reasons stated in Part A-2 and Part B of this ruling above. 
 

Further, the Fourth Cause of Action is for violation of the ‘dual tracking’ provisions 
formerly found in section 2923.6.  Defendants’ demurrer is sustained for the additional reason 
that those dual tracking provisions expired at the end of 2017, and no longer support a cause of 
action.  (See Rankin v. Longs Drug Stores California, Inc. (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1246, 1256 
(“[w]hen a pending action seeks recovery based on a statutorily based obligation, and that 
statutory provision is repealed by legislation not containing an express saving clause, the 
California courts have consistently concluded the pending actions should be abated”].) 
 
 5th C/A.  The Fifth Cause of Action is an HBOR cause of action, based on an alleged 
violation of Civil Code section 2923.7.  Plaintiff has failed to allege a “material” HBOR violation 
for the reasons stated in Part A-2 and Part B of this ruling above. 
 

Further, plaintiff has failed to intelligibly allege even a non-material violation of section 
2923.7; plaintiff does not dispute that she was assigned a single point of contact (“SPOC”), 
as the statute requires, but instead appears to find fault with the manner in which her SPOC 
performed his or her duties.  Section 2923.7 does not provide a cause of action for malfeasance 
by a SPOC; it only requires that a SPOC be appointed and given certain responsibilities. 

 
The Court notes that plaintiff’s SPOC malfeasance theory would essentially transform 

the procedural requirements of section 2923.7 into substantive requirements, and would create 
a cause of action indistinguishable from a negligence cause of action: namely, a cause of action 
for the negligent performance by SPOCs of their mortgage loan modification duties.  The Court 
finds that section 2923.7 cannot reasonably be construed as creating such an expansive cause 
of action. 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:  33 
HEARING DATE:   11/29/18 

 
 

- 8 - 

 
 If a lender fails to supply a SPOC upon request, and this HBOR violation is “material” 
under the circumstances, the servicer may be subject to injunctive relief (pre-foreclosure) or 
may face monetary liability (post-foreclosure) under section 2923.7.  However, if a lender does 
supply a SPOC and that SPOC simply does not perform to the borrower’s satisfaction — usually 
because the borrower did not obtain a loan modification the borrower found attractive — the 
borrower must find a remedy, if any, in some theory of liability independent of section 2923.7. 
 
 6th C/A.  The Sixth Cause of Action is for quiet title.  Plaintiff has failed to allege facts 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action for the reasons stated in Parts A-2 and A-3 of this ruling 
above.  Further, plaintiff has failed to allege tender of the underlying indebtedness, or facts 
showing that an exception to the tender rule applies.  (See, Nguyen v. Calhoun (2003) 105 
Cal.App.4th 428, 439-440.) 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00018 
CASE NAME: TEKSOFT VS. SYSTEMS AMERICA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF DEFENDANT SYSTEMS 
FILED BY TEKSOFT SYSTEMS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated as moot given the Court’s ruling on Demurrer last week. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00764 
CASE NAME: SHENAS VS. BAYVIEW LOAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
The demurrer to the first cause of action is sustained with leave to amend as to defendant Bank 
of New York Mellon (Bank of New York) and overruled as to defendant Bayview Loan Servicing, 
LLC (Bayview).  The demurrer to the third cause of action for negligent misrepresentation is 
sustained with leave to amend.  The demurrers to the second and fourth causes of action for 
negligence and violation of Business & Professions Code section 17200 are overruled. The 
unopposed requests for judicial notice are granted.  (Evid. Code § 452.)  
 

I. Background 
 
In 2005, Plaintiffs Amir Shenas and Azadeh Vaezizadeh refinanced a property located at 4071 
Lilac Ridge Rd. in San Ramon. Defendant Bank of New York is the current beneficiary of the 
loan.  Defendant Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC services the loan. Defendant Law Offices of Les 
Zieve is the trustee. 
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On October 10, 2016, defendants recorded a Notice of Default, followed by recordation of a 
Notice of Trustee’s Sale in January, 2017.  Plaintiffs filed for bankruptcy (there were several 
such filings over the years) and on December 7, 2017, the bankruptcy was dismissed.  
 
On December 9, 2017, plaintiffs were contacted by John Koscinski to discuss loan modification.  
Koscinski indicated plaintiffs were qualified to modify their loan to a 40-year fixed interest loan 
with a 2% interest rate. Plaintiffs were then assigned a single point of contact – George Bramnik 
– on January 24, 2018.  Plaintiffs generally allege that Bramnik failed to coordinate receipt of 
loan modification documents. 
 
Ultimately, plaintiffs’ modification was denied in a letter dated February 18, 2018.  Plaintiffs 
allege that the denial was based on incorrect data.  Specifically, it failed to account for $45,000 
of household income to be contributed by plaintiffs’ son, and cited an incorrect interest rate for 
the existing loan – 6.625% vs. a correct rate of 4%.  
 
Plaintiffs plead four causes of action: 1) violation of Civil Code section 2923.7; 2) negligence; 3) 
negligent misrepresentation; and 4) violation of Business & Professions Code section 17200. 
Defendants demur to all of them. 
 

II. Demurrer 
 

a. Civil Code section 2923.7 
 
Bayview and Bank of New York demur to this cause of action on the basis that plaintiffs do not 
allege that they requested a single point of contact, that by statute a “single” point of contact 
may be more than one individual, and plaintiffs allege no material violation of the code.  Further, 
Bank of New York is not a “mortgage servicer” subject to the statute.  Plaintiffs confirm that their 
complaint does not allege a violation as to the assignment of a single point of contact under 
section 2923.7, subd. (a), only that the contact – first Koscinski and then Bramnik – did not meet 
the responsibilities of section 2923.7, subd. (b). 

 
Civil Code section 2923.7, subd. (a) requires that “the mortgage servicer shall promptly 
establish a single point of contact….”  The single point of contact then has separate duties 
under subsection (b).  

 
“Mortgage servicer” means a person or entity who directly services a loan, or who 
is responsible for interacting with the borrower, managing the loan account on a 
daily basis including collecting and crediting periodic loan payments, managing 
any escrow account, or enforcing the note and security instrument, either as the 
current owner of the promissory note or as the current owner’s authorized agent. 
“Mortgage servicer” also means a subservicing agent to a master servicer by 
contract. “Mortgage servicer” shall not include a trustee, or a trustee’s authorized 
agent, acting under a power of sale pursuant to a deed of trust. 
 

(Civ. Code § 2920.5, subd. (a).) 
 
Plaintiffs plead that Bayview, not Bank of New York, is the servicer.  (Complaint, ¶ 4.)  Plaintiffs 
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do include a bare-bones agency allegation but without any supporting facts or assertion of 
authority.  (Id., ¶ 9.)  And they argue that compliance with section 2923.7, subd. (b), “necessarily 
require[s] conduct from both the servicer and beneficiary,” but again do not plead why.  
(Opposition, p. 3.)   Even assuming the single point of contact interfaces with the beneficiary, 
the statute is clear that the mortgage servicer is responsible for the single point of contact.   
Accordingly, the demurrer is sustained with leave to amend as to Bank of New York. 
   
As to Bayview, defendants argue that plaintiffs do not state a material violation of the statute.   
Defendants’ counsel, Sunny Sarkis, submits a declaration based in part on a review of plaintiffs’ 
loan file.  Counsel attests to correspondence and loan modification documents disputing the 
allegation that plaintiffs’ son had $45,000 of extra income to consider in the modification review.  
Counsel also provides correspondence confirming the basis and date of the interest rate 
calculations and the reasons for plaintiffs’ modification ineligibility.  But none of this is properly 
before the Court on demurrer, which challenges the legal sufficiency of the pleadings only and 
admits material facts properly pled.  (Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 966-
967.)   The judicially noticeable document show the significant default amount, but do not 
confirm that – had a loan modification been approved – plaintiffs could not have made the 
required payments satisfactorily to retain their home.  Accordingly, the demurrer to the first 
cause of action is overruled as to Bayview.  
 

b. Negligence 
 
Defendants argue that they have no duty of care to plaintiffs in processing a loan modification. 
But even they concede that cases have found such a duty where a plaintiff alleges a 
mishandling of documents or a miscalculation of income.  (Opposition, at p. 8, citing Daniels v. 
Select Portfolio Serv., Inc. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150, 1181-1184 [loan servicer owes duty of 
care in reviewing modification application].)  The latter is exactly what plaintiffs allege.  (See, 
e.g., Complaint, ¶ 20 [failure to include $45,000 of income in calculation].)   Nor is a loan 
servicer or lender immune from a negligence claim simply because there is an underlying 
contract via the deed.   If that were true, Daniels would have come out the other way.  
 
Courts have held that application of the factors set forth in Biakanja v. Irving (1958) 49 Cal.2d 
647, 650, govern a duty of care analysis in the loan modification context. (Alvarez v. BAC Home 
Loans Servicing, L.P. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941, 948 [“Here, because defendants allegedly 
agreed to consider modification of the plaintiffs' loans, the Biakanja factors clearly weigh in favor 
of a duty.”]; Daniels, supra.)  Those factors are: 1) the extent to which the transaction was 
intended to affect plaintiff; 2) the foreseeability of harm to plaintiff; 3 the degree of certainty that 
plaintiff suffered injury; 4) the closeness of the connection between defendant’s conduct and the 
injury suffered; 5) the moral blame attached to defendant’s conduct; and 6) the policy of 
preventing future harm.  (Biakanja at 250.)  In light of cases such as Daniels and Alvarez, those 
factors weigh in favor of imposing a duty here. 
 

 Factor 1:  Loan modification “unquestionably” affects applicants, since it determines 
whether they keep their house, even though there is also an intent to benefit the lender 
by maximizing the return. (Daniels at 1182.)  This factor weighs in favor of a duty, if only 
slightly.  
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 Factor 2:  Even though there was no guarantee of a modification approval, failures and 
misrepresentations in that process could foreseeably result in harm to plaintiffs. (See id.)  
Injuries to credit, interest and penalty charges, etc., are sufficient.  (Id.; see Complaint, ¶ 
44.)  This factor weights in favor of a duty. 

 

 Factor 3:  For certainty of harm, is not necessary, as defendants allege, for plaintiffs to 
show that they would have qualified for, or been granted, a modification but for the 
negligence. (Daniels at 1182.)  Defendants deny promising a modification, but that is a 
dispute of fact.  This factor weighs in favor of finding a duty. 

 

 Factor 4:  Defendants note that plaintiffs were in arrears for ten years across multiple 
bankruptcies, and so they brought this on themselves. The connection between 
defendants’ conduct and their harm is minimal.  In Daniels, the plaintiffs were also in 
arrears, but claimed that they were current until the bank told them to stop paying in 
order to qualify for a modification.  (Id. at 1183.)   Alvarez found a connection based on 
the errors in handling loan documents which “directly precluded” processing of the loan 
modification. (Alvarez at 948.)  Here, plaintiffs submitted no documents, though they do 
allege they were told the terms on which a refinance would be offered. This factor is 
neutral. 

 

 Factor 5:   The allegations in this case suggest some fault of defendants, as did the 
claims in Daniels that the Bank encouraged the plaintiffs to default.  But in both cases, 
the plaintiffs needed loan modifications to avoid further default and that was not the 
lender’s fault.  (Daniels at 1183.)  This factor is neutral, as it was in Daniels.  

 

 Factor 6:  Daniels weighted the policy of imposing negligence liability, with the result that 
lenders would be more responsible in handling modifications, against the consequences 
of imposing a duty, which might disincentivize modifications.  Alvarez held that the sixth 
factor weighed in favor of finding a duty of care given recent statutes demonstrating a 
public policy of preventing harm to loan borrowers. (Alvarez at 950.) But Daniels could 
not conclude that imposing liability would further that policy.  (Daniels at 1183.)  On 
balance, this factor is also neutral. 

 
Finally, what distinguishes this complaint from some of the more generic loan modification 
claims – e.g., improper recordation of documents or directing a borrower to incorrect 
departments, see Ottolini v. Bank of America, No C-11-0477 EMC (N.D.Cal. Aug. 19, 2011) 
2011 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 92900 – is the claim that plaintiffs were affirmatively told that they 
qualified for a loan modification on certain terms, then were denied based upon incorrect income 
and loan interest calculations.  (Contrast Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal.App.4th 49, 63 [lender has no duty to offer, consider, or approve loan modification]; Nymark 
v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089, 1095 [lender owes no duty 
when its role does not exceed conventional role as lender].)    Daniels and Alvarez confirm that 
when a lender undertakes loan modification review, they must exercise care in reviewing the 
applications and must evaluate those applications fairly.  (See Daniels at 1184; Alvarez at 948.) 
Whether plaintiffs’ allegations are in fact true, whether the loan calculations and denial were 
proper as the defendants allege in declarations and supplemental evidence, and whether 
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plaintiffs might never have qualified for a modification are all issues of fact not properly before 
the Court.   
 
Application of the Biakanja factors finds three supporting a duty and three others neutral.  
The demurrer is therefore overruled.  
 
In reply, plaintiffs challenge the causation element.  This argument appears nowhere in the 
notice of demurrer or the supporting points and authorities.  The Court will not consider it for the 
first time in reply, and it is unconvincing given Daniels.  (See Daniels, 246 Cal.App.4th at 1184 
[causation shown through allegations of “forgone remedies and increased arrears, interest, 
penalties, and fees”].)  
 

c. Negligent Misrepresentation 
 
Defendants argue that plaintiffs fail to plead the elements of negligent misrepresentation with 
specificity.  A negligent misrepresentation is one made without a reasonable basis to believe it is 
true.  (Bily v. Arthur Young & Co. (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370, 407-408.)  “The specificity requirement 
means a plaintiff must allege facts showing how, when, where, to whom, and by what means the 
representations were made, and, in the case of a corporate defendant, the plaintiff must allege 
the names of the persons who made the representations, their authority to speak on behalf of 
the corporation, to whom they spoke, what they said or wrote, and when the representation was 
made.” (West v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 780, 793.)    
 
Here, plaintiffs allege their conversations with Koscinski in some detail, and claim the 
misrepresentation to be that plaintiffs would qualify for a loan on the terms presented.  
(Complaint, ¶¶ 48, 53.)  Plaintiffs do not specifically allege that Koscinski had authority to speak 
for defendants, though it is a reasonable implication from the pleadings which allege that 
plaintiffs were contacted by him to discuss modification.  (See Perez v. Golden Empire Transit 
Dist. (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1228, 1238.)  But missing is any allegation that Koscinski lacked a 
reasonable basis to believe any statements he made were true at the time he made them (i.e., 
that plaintiffs were approved on the terms he stated).  This is particularly important here given 
that a negligent misrepresentation must pertain to a past or existing material fact.  (See West 
at 792.) 
 
The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend as to this cause of action. 
 

d. Violation of Business & Professions Code section 17200 
 
The prior rulings minimally result in a properly-stated claim for an unlawful violation of section 
17200, so the demurrer is overruled.  (Saunders v. Superior Court (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 832, 
838-839 [“The ‘unlawful’ practices prohibited by section 17200 are any practices forbidden by 
law, be it civil or criminal, federal, state, or municipal, statutory, regulatory, or court-made.”].)  
No further parsing of the three prongs is required, as demurrer does not lie to a part of this 
single cause of action. (See Daniels, 246 Cal.App.4th at 1167.) 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00764 
CASE NAME: SHENAS VS. BAYVIEW LOAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY THE LAW OFFICES OF LES ZIEVE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Law Offices of Les Zieve’s demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.  The 
unopposed requests for judicial notice are granted.  (Evid. Code § 452.)  Any amended pleading 
shall be filed by December 13, 2018. 
 
Zieve, the foreclosure trustee in this dispute, filed a declaration of nonmonetary status agreeing 
to be bound by whatever decision is made with regard to the deed of trust.  (See Civil Code § 
2924l.)  Plaintiffs Amir Shenas and Azadeh Vaezizadeh objected, compelling Zieve to 
participate in the case.  (Id., subd. (e).)   
 
Zieve now demurs to all claims.  In opposition, plaintiffs state (consistent with their earlier 
objection) that Zieve is a nominal defendant whose presence is required for injunctive relief.  
But then it is unclear why plaintiffs objected to the declaration, since Zieve would have been 
bound by any order relating to the deed anyway.  (See id., subd. (d).)  The section 2924l 
process seems designed to avoid precisely the situation we have here: a trustee named solely 
to bind it to any eventual order. 
 
Regardless, the statute minimally permits plaintiffs to object to the declaration and thereby 
require Zieve to participate.  (Id., subd. (e).)  The complaint alleges all four causes of action 
against “all defendants” including Zieve.  That is inconsistent with plaintiffs’ stated basis for the 
claim against Zieve, and plaintiffs plead no facts tying Zieve to any statutory violation, 
negligence, negligent misrepresentation, or Business & Professions Code section 17200 
violation.  So the demurrer is sustained with leave to amend for plaintiffs to conform their 
pleading to the representations made in opposition to the demurrer. 

 
  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00768 
CASE NAME: BROWN VS. DEVRIES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant the State of California, Department of Transportation’s demurrer to cause of 

action two in the first amended complaint is sustained without leave to amend. Caltrans shall file 

and serve their answer by December 13, 2018.  

This case stems from a car accident involving the Plaintiffs and a bull on Highway 4. The 

bull was owned by Defendant DeVries. Plaintiffs is suing the State of California, Department of 

Transportation (“Caltrans”) for (1) premises liability - dangerous condition of public property per 

Government Code section 835 and (2) general negligence. Caltrans has demurred to the 
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second cause of action. In that cause of action, Plaintiff alleges that Caltrans is liable under 

Government Code §815.2 for injury caused by an act or omission of its employee. (FAC ¶26.)  

Caltrans argues that Government Code section 840 bars Plaintiffs’ claims under section 

815.2. Section 840 states that “[e]xcept as provided in this article, a public employee is not liable 

for injury caused by a condition of public property where such condition exists because of any 

act or omission of such employee within the scope of his employment.”  

As the court explains in Van Kempen v. Hayward Area Park Etc. Dist. (1972) 23 

Cal.App.3d 822, 

that public entity liability for property defects is not governed by the general rule 

of vicarious liability provided in section 815.2, but instead by the specific 

provisions set forth in sections 830-835.4. Also, public employees' liability for 

dangerous public property conditions resulting from the employees' acts or 

omissions is provided by the special rules and limitations contained in sections 

840-840.6. (Van Alstyne, Cal. Government Tort Liability, § 6.2, pp. 185-186.) 

Section 840 makes it explicit that except as provided in article 3 (§§ 840-840.6) a 

public employee is not liable for injury caused by a condition of public property 

where such condition exists because of any act or omission of such employee 

within the scope of his employment. The Law Revision Commission comment also 

emphasizes that the liability of a public employee for a condition of public property 

must be grounded upon article 3 and upon no other statute. (Van Alstyne, Cal. 

Government Tort Liability, p. 584.) Since the public entity's liability is a vicarious 

one, it cannot be held liable for an employee's act or omission where the 

employee himself would be or is immune (Gov. Code, § 815.2, subd. (b)). 

 

(Van Kempen, supra,  23 Cal.App.3d at 825; see also Longfellow v. County of San Luis Obispo 

(1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 379, 383.) 

Plaintiffs have sued for liability under section 835 in their first cause of action against 

Caltrans. The question here is whether Plaintiffs’ second cause of action is also based upon a 

dangerous condition of public property. The Court concludes that it is. Both of Plaintiffs’ claims 

are based on an alleged failure in the fence along Highway 4 that allowed the bull to escape 

onto the highway. (FAC ¶¶ 9, 18, 27.) Thus, both claims are based on a dangerous condition of 

public property and only the claim brought under section 835 can survive.  

Plaintiffs suggest that there were other defects beyond the fencing issue, but they do not 

explain what these were. Nor do they explain how the unspecified defects would change cause 

of action two from a claim based upon a dangerous condition of public property.  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:  33 
HEARING DATE:   11/29/18 

 
 

- 15 - 

The Court finds that cause of action two is based on a dangerous condition of public 

property and is therefore barred by Government Code section 840. Plaintiffs have not stated 

what additional facts they could allege that would change the nature of this claim and the Court 

cannot imagine what those facts could be. Therefore, the demurrer to cause of action two is 

sustained without leave to amend. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01048 
CASE NAME: BEHRING VS. NAHM 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PETER NAHM 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  The remedy for failing to serve a summons and complaint within 6 months of filing as 
required by CRC 3.110(b) is found in CRC 3.110(f) as follows: “(f) Failure to serve.  If a party 
fails to serve and file pleadings as required under this rule, and has not obtained an order 
extending time to serve its pleadings, the court may issue an order to show cause why 
sanctions shall not be imposed.”  The court declines to issue such an OSC. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01048 
CASE NAME: BEHRING VS. NAHM 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01183 
CASE NAME: SHORES VS. ROMANUS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PURSUANT TO CCP 425.16 (Anti-SLAPP) 
FILED BY MICHAEL KENNETH ANDREWS, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a special motion to strike (the “Motion”) filed by defendant Nicholas Christian 
Vellios (“Vellios”) and defendant Michael Kenneth Andrews (“Andrews”) (collectively, 
“Defendants”).  The Motion is opposed by plaintiffs Brent Aaron Shores (“Shores”), an individual, 
and Lucky 2 Creations, Inc. (“Lucky”), an Idaho corporation (collectively, “Plaintiffs”).  Plaintiffs 
filed a request to file an extended page length in their opposition.  That request is granted.  No 
reply was filed.   
 
By way of the Motion, Defendants seek to strike the entirety of Plaintiffs’ verified complaint (the 
“VC”) containing four causes of action for: 1) Libel Per Se; 2) Slander Per Se; 3) Intentional 
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Interference with Economic Interest; and 4) Unfair Business Practices.  For the reasons stated 
below, the Motion is denied in part, and granted in part.    
 
Relevant Factual and Procedural Background 
  
Shores is a nationally ranked competitive bass fisherman.  He is also an officer and a 
shareholder in the co-plaintiff corporation, Lucky, which manufactures, sells and distributes 
equipment for bass fishing.  Shores lives in Boise, Idaho and is married with three children.   
On August 19, 2017, Shores was arrested and charged with a felony for lewd conduct with a 
child, Shores’s then 14-year old daughter.  (VC at ¶ 8.)  This criminal charge, facts about the 
arrest, and Shores’s mug shot were published in a Boise newspaper and posted on a public-
records internet website.  (VC at ¶ 8.)  Shores’s daughter was removed from the family home.  
(VC at ¶ 9.)   
 
Andrews works in construction in the state of California.  (Decl. of Michael Kenneth Andrews 
(“Andrews Decl.”) attached to the Motion, filed 10/30/18, at p. 2:5-6.)  Additionally, Andrews 
competes for prize money in fishing tournaments in California where Shores also competes.  
(Decl. of Brent Aaron Shores (“Shores Decl.”), filed 11/13/18, at p. 2:18-20.)   
 
In November 2017, Andrews and others reposted Shores’s mug shot containing the felonious 
charge on their Facebook pages.  (VC at ¶ 11; Andrews Decl., filed 10/30/18, at p. 1:21-25; 
Decl. of Brent Aaron Shores (“Shores Decl.”), filed 11/13/18, at p. 2:21-22.)   
 
In December 2017, the criminal complaint against Shores was amended and the charge was 
reduced to a “Injury to a Child, Misdemeanor” under I.C. § 18-1501(2) for having an 
inappropriate conversation with a child.  (VC at ¶ 9; “Amended Complaint” attached as Exhibit B 
to the Declaration of Brent Aaron Shores (“Shores Decl.”), filed 10/16/18, at p. 1.)  Shores 
pleaded guilty to that misdemeanor charge.  (“Rule 11 Plea Agreement” attached as Exhibit F to 
the Romanus Decl., filed 10/03/18, at p. 1.)  Andrews saw Shores’s guilty plea to that 
misdemeanor charge.  (Andrews Decl., filed 11/13/18, at p. 1:24-25.)   
 
Andrews never informed himself of the nature of Shores’s guilty charge (Andrews Decl., filed 
11/13/18, at p. 2: 18-19); yet Andrews made numerous statements on the matter.  On 
December 8, 2017, Holly Keene, a prospective customer, discussed a Lucky product with a 
Lucky representative on Keene’s Facebook page when Andrews inserted himself into the 
conversation by posting Shores’s mug shot on Keene’s Facebook page and writing, ‘Wow, you 
have no problem doing business with a pedophile?’  (Shores Decl., filed 11/13/18, at p. 3:5-7.)  
Andrews then started a Facebook poll asking, ‘Would you do business with a company if you 
knew the owner was a pedophile?’  (Id. at p. 3:9-11.)  
 
On December 13, 2017, Fishing League Worldwide (“FLW”), a national organizer of elite-level 
bass fishing tournaments, advised Shores that due to the original criminal charge and Shores’s 
misdemeanor guilty plea, Shores was being disqualified from competing in any future FLW 
tournaments.  (VC at ¶ 17.)   
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On December 27, 2017, Shores contacted Andrews and others jointly in a Facebook message 
and asked them to remove the challenged posts and Shores aimed to explain the true facts, but 
they all declined.  (Shores Decl., filed 10/16/18, at ¶ 17.)   
 
On February 5, 2018, Plaintiffs’ attorney wrote a letter to Andrews and others demanding they 
cease posting statements that Shores is a “child molester.”  (Decl. of Jane E. Bednar (“Bednar 
Decl.”, filed 11/13/18, at p. 1:23-25.)  On February 13, 2018, Plaintiffs’ attorney provided 
Andrews with a copy of Shores’s revised misdemeanor complaint indicating that the charges 
were based on an “inappropriate conversation” with a child.  (Bednar Decl., filed 11/13/18, at p. 
2:11-12.) 
 
On February 5, 2018, “Nikko Vellios” posted that ‘[Shores]’s a rapist. He rapes little children.’ 
(Shores Decl., filed 11/13/18, at p. 3:23-25.)  Similar posts were made by “Nick Freedom” and 
“Jonathan Land.”  (Id. at p. 5:11-14.)  Those three accounts were deleted by July 7, 2018, the 
day defendant Nicholas Vellios was served.  (Id. at p. 5:15-17.)   
 
Shores unequivocally declares that: “At no time [has he] ever behaved in a sexual manner 
towards or with [his] daughter. [He] has never touched her in any inappropriate manner 
whatsoever, nor in [his] adult life [has he] ever done so with any minor female.”  (Shores Decl., 
filed 11/13/18, at p. 2:6-8.)   
 
Plaintiffs filed their VC on June 13, 2018.  Vellios was served July 7, 2018, and Vellios’s answer 
was filed on October 26, 2018.  Andrews filed an answer on September 12, 2018.  
 
On October 30, 2018, Vellios and Andrews jointly filed the instant Motion under CCP § 425.16.  
Below, the Court analyzes the Motion as to each respective defendant commencing with Vellios. 
 

I. Defendant Vellios 
Plaintiffs contend that the Motion should be denied as to Vellios because it is untimely.  CCP § 
425.16, subdivision (f), provides: 
 

The special motion may be filed within 60 days of the service of the complaint or, in the 
court’s discretion, at any later time upon terms it deems proper. The motion shall be 
scheduled by the clerk of the court for a hearing not more than 30 days after the service 
of the motion unless the docket conditions of the court require a later hearing.  

 
Here, Vellios was served with the complaint on July 7, 2018, but did not file the Motion until 
October 30, 2018, well beyond the 60-day requirement.  As of November 26, 2018, Vellios has 
not requested leave to file the untimely Motion, nor has he provided any explanation whatsoever 
for its delay.  (Platypus Wear, Inc. v. Goldberg (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 772, 775; Kunyz v. 
Sandler (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1540, 1543.)  As such, the Motion is denied as it pertains to 
defendant Vellios.   
 

II. Defendant Andrews 
Andrews’s timeliness is not in dispute.  As such, the Court will address the merits of the Motion 
as it pertains to Andrews.   
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i. The Court’s Analysis of a Previous Motion Applies 
On November 8, 2018, the Court heard argument on a previous anti-SLAPP motion (the 
“previous motion”) filed by another defendant in this case, David Patrick Romanus.  The 
previous motion and this Motion closely resemble one another.  There, as here, the Court finds 
that child abuse and child molestation is a public issue under CCP § 425.16 (e)(4).  (Terry v. 
Davis Community Church (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1547; Cross v. Cooper (2011) 197 
Cal.App.4th 357, 375.)  There, as here, all of Plaintiffs’ claims concern the alleged sexual 
molestation around Shores and his daughter.  As such, all of Plaintiffs’ claims arise from 
protected activity.  (Park v. Board of Trustees of California (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057, 1062-63.)  
The first prong of the anti-SLAPP analysis is therefore satisfied.  (Terry v. Davis Community 
Church (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1546.)   
 
There are, however, key factual differences between the actions of Romanus in the previous 
motion and Andrews’s actions here.  In the previous motion, Romanus declared that he 
conducted his own research into the nature of Shores’s charges.  Romanus used that accurate 
information as a basis for his opinion.  And in publishing the statements in controversy, 
Romanus declared that he was motivated by his desire to inform members of his community of 
a matter concerning a public issue—sexual child abuse.  Because Plaintiffs offered no evidence 
to the contrary, the Court found that Romanus did not act with malice and the common interest 
privilege applied.  (Terry, supra, 131 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1557.)   
 
The common interest privilege, however, is no obstacle to Plaintiffs’ probability of prevailing in 
the Motion now at bar.  Civil Code section 47, subdivision (c), provides a privilege for a 
publication of broadcast where:  
 

In a communication, without malice, to a person interested therein, (1) by one who is 
also interested, or (2) by one who stands in such a relation to the person interested as to 
afford a reasonable ground for supposing the motive for the communication to be 
innocent, or (3) who is requested by the person interested to five the information. 

 
The privilege does not arise if the communication is made with malice, i.e., with a state of mind 
arising from hatred or ill-will, evidencing a willingness to vex, annoy, or injure the person.  
(Terry, supra, 131 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1557; internal citations omitted.)  Malice may not be 
inferred from the mere fact of the communication and, ‘malice, within the meaning of Civil Code 
section 47, subdivision (c), is established by a showing that the publication was motivated by 
hatred or ill will towards the plaintiff or by a showing that the defendant lacked reasonable 
grounds for belief in the truth of the publication and therefore acted in reckless disregard of the 
plaintiff’s rights.’  (Barker v. Fox & Assoc. (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 333, 354) (Internal citations 
omitted.)  
 
Here, unlike Romanus in the previous motion, Andrews declared that he “never researched or 
investigated [Shores] or his charges and relied on the information provided in the published 
article which [Andrews] had no cause to believe untrue.”  (Andrews Decl., filed 10/30/18, at p. 2: 
18-19.)  Although it is undisputed that a Boise newspaper published the Shores story, no party 
has provided the Court with a copy of that article.  Andrews does not attach a copy of the article, 
nor does he specifically cite the contents upon which he declares that he relied.  Nor does 
Andrews declare anything about his affirmative motive for posting the statements in controversy, 
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namely his Facebook post to Holly Keene’s page that Shores is a ‘pedophile’ and Andrews’s 
Facebook poll implying that Shores is a known pedophile.   
 
These factual distinctions compel the Court’s finding of malice here.  Consistent with the Court’s 
analysis in the previous motion, here, the Court finds that Andrews lacked reasonable grounds 
for belief in the truth of his publications.  (Nguyen-Lam v. Cao (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 858 
(2009), distinguished on other grounds by an unpublished opinion.)  As such, the Court finds an 
inference of malice precluding Andrews’s statements from protection under the common interest 
privilege.   
 

ii. Plaintiffs Have Mostly Carried Their Burden 
In deciding the second step of the anti-SLAPP analysis, the Court considers ‘the pleadings and 
supporting and opposing affidavits stating the facts upon which the liability or defense is based.’  
(Barker v. Fox & Associates (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 333, 347-348; citing CCP § 425.16, subd. 
(b).)  The Court does not weigh the credibility of evidence, nor its comparative strength for 
purposes of the Motion. (Id. at p. 348.)  The Court accepts as true all evidence favorable to the 
Plaintiffs.  (Id.)  And the Court assesses Defendants’ evidence only to determine if it defeats the 
Plaintiffs’ submission as a matter of law.  (Id.)  
 
Plaintiffs need show only a ‘minimum level of legal sufficiency and triability.’  (Barker v. Fox & 
Associates (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 333, 347-348.)  (Citations omitted.)  In other words, Plaintiffs 
need to show only a case of minimal merit.  (Id.)   
 
As seen below, Plaintiffs have carried their burden as to most of the causes of action, but 
Plaintiffs have failed to carry their burden as to the unfair business practices cause of action.  
Accordingly, the Motion is denied in part, and granted in part.    
 

a. Libel and Slander Per Se  
‘Libel is a false and unprivileged publication by writing,... which exposes any person to hatred, 
contempt, ridicule, or obloquy...  Slander is a false and unprivileged publication...’  (Terry, supra, 
131 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1552; internal citations omitted.)  “A special meaning has been given to 
the term ‘libel per se’ in California and some other states. Where the statement is defamatory on 
its face, it is said to be libelous per se, and actionable without proof of special damage. ‘If no 
reasonable reader would perceive in a false and unprivileged publication a meaning which 
tended to injure the subject’s reputation in any of the enumerated respects, then there is no libel 
at all.”  (Barker v. Fox & Associates (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 333, 351.)  (Italics in original.)  
 
Here, the Court finds that Andrews’s use of Shores’s photograph is not defamatory because it 
was not a false statement of fact.  It is undisputed that the photograph was reposted from a 
public website in connection with an issue of public interest.  (See above.)  (Cross v. Cooper 
(2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 357, 374-75.)  There is no evidence, nor argument, that the photograph 
was doctored or that it made any misrepresentations.  Therefore, it is not a basis for defamation 
liability.   
 
Andrews’s ‘just saying’ statement to Andy Vierra not actionable defamation per se and is not a 
basis for liability here.  (Barker v. Fox & Associates (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 333, 351.)   
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i. Statements of Fact vs. Statements of Opinion 
Statements of fact are actionable as defamation, while opinions generally are not. 
[Citations.] However, opinions may be actionable if they imply an assertion of objective 
fact. [Citations.] ‘[T]he dispositive question is whether a reasonable fact finder could 
conclude the published statement declares or implies a provably false assertion of fact.’ 
[Citations.] This is a question of law for the court to decide based on the totality of 
circumstances, unless the statement is susceptible of both an innocent and a libelous 
meaning. [Citations.] An opinion may be actionable as defamation ‘if it implies the 
allegation of undisclosed defamatory facts as the basis for the opinion. “Even if the 
speaker states the facts upon which he bases his opinion, if those facts are either 
incorrect or incomplete, or if his assessment of them is erroneous, the statement may 
still imply a false assertion of fact. Simply couching such statements in terms of opinion 
does not dispel these implications... .” ’ 

(Terry, supra, 131 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1552; internal citations omitted.) 
 
In Terry, the Court of Appeal determined that calling the plaintiff a “sexual predator,” in the 
context of a charged, but not convicted, criminal offense for an inappropriate sexual relationship 
with a minor, that statement was “nothing more than an opinion.”  (Terry, supra, 131 Cal.App.4th 
1534, 1555.)  Here, the context closely resembles that of Terry—Shores was alleged to have 
had inappropriate and sexual misconduct with his minor daughter, he was criminally charged, 
though not convicted, of felony lewd conduct with a minor, and he plead guilty to a lesser crime 
of Injury to Child misdemeanor.  Here, like the plaintiff in Terry, Andrews did not use the 
qualifying language “I think,” or “I believe,” or “It’s my opinion” that Shores is a “pedophile.” The 
Terry court, however, reasoned, as the Court did in the previous motion, that even if defamatory 
statements were made, those statements are privileged under the common interest privilege.  
(Terry, supra, 131 Cal.App.4th 1534, 1556-57.)  As seen above, the common interest privilege is 
no obstacle to Plaintiffs here and Plaintiffs have carried their burden on the defamation cause of 
action, at least for now.  Accordingly, the Motion is denied as to the defamation cause of action.   
 
Substantial Truth 
California law permits the defense of substantial truth.  (GetFugu, Inc. v. Patton Boggs LLP 
(2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 141, 154.)  ‘Minor inaccuracies do not amount to falsity as long as “the 
substance, the gist, the sting, of the libelous charge be justified.’  (Id.)  (Internal citations 
omitted.)  Andrews contends that his statements were not defamatory because they were not 
false.  Andrews points to the undisputed evidence showing that Shores was charged with a 
felony for lewd conduct with his emotionally disabled daughter, and that Shores plead guilty to a 
lower charge of misdemeanor for child endangerment.   
 
Plaintiffs’ evidence, however, sufficiently shows the falsity of the defamatory statements for 
purposes of the Motion.  Shores unequivocally declares that: “At no time [has he] ever behaved 
in a sexual manner towards or with [his] daughter. [He] has never touched her in any 
inappropriate manner whatsoever, nor in [his] adult life [has he] ever done so with any minor 
female.”  (Decl. of Brent Aaron Shores, filed 11/13/18, at p. 2:6-8.)  Plaintiffs’ evidence meets 
the minimal requirement for showing falsity.  As such, Plaintiffs’ evidence overcomes Andrews’s 
assertions that his statements where factually true, and the Motion is accordingly denied as to 
the defamation causes of action.   
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b. The Remaining Cause of Action: Intentional Interference with Economic Interest 
and Unfair Business Practices  

Though the cause of action is mislabeled, the gravamen of Plaintiffs’ remaining causes of action 
is that Plaintiffs suffered economic injury due to Defendants’ wrongful acts designed to disrupt 
the economic relationship between Plaintiffs and some third party, that relationship was actually 
disrupted and economic harm was proximately caused by Defendants’ actions.  Plaintiffs 
support these allegations with declarations filed by Shores and Andy Vierra.  Accordingly, the 
Court finds Plaintiffs have met their minimal merit burden of showing a probability of prevailing 
on an intentional interference with prospective economic advantage cause of action.  (Redfearn 
v. Trader Joe’s Co. (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 989, 1005-07.)  And thus, the Motion is denied as to 
Plaintiffs’ cause of action for intentional interference with economic interest.   
 
Plaintiffs, however, have failed to carry their burden as to their cause of action for unfair 
business practices.  Plaintiffs ask the Court to speculate as to a future scenario in which Shores 
and Andrews might possibly be business competitors because they both happen to be 
competitive fishermen.  Plaintiffs offer no evidence that Shores and Andrews have ever 
competed, nor were even scheduled to compete in the same tournament.  Plaintiffs offer no 
authority to support their position, and they have failed to meet their burden.  Accordingly, the 
Motion is granted as to the unfair business practices cause of action.   
 
Because Plaintiffs have carried their minimal burden under CCP § 425.16 as to all of their 
causes of action except unfair business practices, the Motion is denied in part, and granted in 
part.    
 
 
Evidentiary Objections filed by Plaintiffs 

I. Declaration of Nicholas Christian Vellios  
The Court rules as follows:  
# 1-overruled  
# 2-overruled 
# 3-overruled 
# 4-sustained 
 

II. Declaration of Nicholas Christian Vellios  
The Court rules as follows:  
# 1-overruled 
# 2-sustained 
# 3-overruled 
# 4-sustained 
# 5-sustained 
# 6-overruled 
# 7-overruled 
# 8-overruled 
# 9-sustained 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01218 
CASE NAME: TONYA GUICE VS. UNIVERSAL PROTECTION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY ACTION 
FILED BY UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE LP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Defendant Universal Protection Service, LP’s Motion to Compel Arbitration and Stay 

Action of Tonya Guice is denied.  Defendant has not established the existence of an agreement 

to arbitrate. 

 Plaintiffs Tonya Guice and Tracy Palmer file this action for sexual harassment, 

retaliation, and Defendant’s failure to prevent sexual harassment.  Plaintiff Tonya Guice was 

hired as a full-time security guard in February 2017.  When Plaintiff was hired, she was provided 

a copy of Defendant’s Arbitration Policy and Agreement as a mandatory condition of her hiring.  

The Agreement contained the following language, “By accepting and/or continuing employment 

with the Company, you agree to the terms of this Policy and Agreement.” Plaintiff has refused to 

submit to arbitration. 

 Plaintiff does not dispute she initialed the bottom of the Agreement. Defendant submitted 

the declaration of Regional Human Resources Manager, Sergio Amado who explained that due 

to error, Defendant does not have the last page. He declares the page was inadvertently lost or 

misplaced during the recent merger.  (Amado Decl., ¶ 10.) However, Defendant provided the 

onboarding checklists which evidence the fact that Plaintiff was provided and signed the 

Arbitration Agreement.  Also, Amado declares that the Arbitration Agreement is a mandatory 

condition of employment with Defendant.  Plaintiff would not have been hired absent her 

agreement.  (Amado Decl., ¶8.) Plaintiff’s continued employment evidences her assent to the 

Arbitration Agreement. 

 “‘[W]hen a petition to compel arbitration is filed and accompanied by prima facie 

evidence of a written agreement to arbitrate the controversy, the court itself must determine 

whether the agreement exists and, if any defense to its enforcement is raised, whether it is 

enforceable.’ [Citation]” (Esparza v. Sand & Sea, Inc. (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 781, 787; See also 

Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.2.)   

 “There is a strong public policy favoring contractual arbitration, but that policy does not 

extend to parties who have not agreed to arbitrate. [Citation.]”  (Esparza v. Sand & Sea, Inc. 

(2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 781, 787.) “[I]t is a cardinal principle that arbitration under the FAA ‘is a 

matter of consent, not coercion.’ [Citation.] Thus, ‘a party cannot be required to submit to 

arbitration any dispute which he has not agreed so to submit.’ [Citation.]”  (Pinnacle Museum 

Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223, 236.)   

  To establish a valid agreement to arbitrate disputes, “[t]he petitioner bears the burden of 

proving the existence of a valid arbitration agreement by [a] preponderance of the evidence, and 

a party opposing the petition bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence 

any fact necessary to its defense.” (Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc. (1997) 15 

Cal.4th 951, 972.) 
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  California law governs the determination as to whether an agreement was reached. 

General principles of contract law apply to determine if the parties entered into a binding 

agreement to arbitration.  (See Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development 

(US), LLC (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 223, 236.)   “‘An essential element of any contract is the consent of 

the parties, or mutual assent.’ [Citation.]   Further, the consent of the parties to a contract must 

be communicated by each party to the other. (Civ. Code, § 1565, subd. 3.)  

 Moreover, “A party's acceptance of an agreement to arbitrate may be express, as where 

a party signs the agreement. A signed agreement is not necessary, however, and a party's 

acceptance may be implied in fact…”   (Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market 

Development (US), LLC (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 223, 236.) 

   The issue here is whether Plaintiff Guice’s initialing of the first six pages of the Arbitration 

Policy and Agreement, acknowledgment that Plaintiff received the Orientation Onboarding 

checklist of items that must have been reviewed, signed and returned, which included the 

Arbitration Agreement, and her continued employment with Defendant sufficient to 

establishment her assent to the arbitration agreement. The Court thinks not.   

  “‘Mutual assent is determined under an objective standard applied to the outward 

manifestations or expressions of the parties, i.e., the reasonable meaning of their words and 

acts, and not their unexpressed intentions or understandings.’ [Citations.]” (Esparza v. Sand & 

Sea, Inc. (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 781, 787-788.)  Here, although the Agreement contains the 

language that “by accepting and/or continuing employment with the Company, you agree to the 

terms of this Policy and Agreement,” the Agreement goes on to state in Paragraph 1: “The 

Parties to this Arbitration Policy and Agreement (the “Agreement”) are the undersigned 

Employee and Universal Services of America…”  There is no evidence that Plaintiff signed the 

Agreement.  Also, the Agreement states, “The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date this 

Agreement is signed by the Employee.”  In Paragraph 6, the Agreement states, “This Arbitration 

Policy and Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date.”  Paragraph 6 also states, 

“However, the Parties may mutually agree, in writing, not to arbitrate any claim or dispute that 

otherwise may be covered by the Arbitration Policy and Agreement.”  

 Given these provisions in the Agreement, it seems that the Agreement required a 

signature to be effective.  The signature page is missing.  Plaintiff declares she never actually 

signed an Arbitration Agreement. She declares that she may have initialed the bottom of each 

page of the arbitration agreement indicating that she had read those pages, however, she never 

signed the agreement consenting to its terms.  (Guice Decl., ¶2.) Furthermore, Plaintiff declares 

that she does not recall signing the agreement and had the company offered her the agreement 

she would not have signed it.  (Guice Decl., ¶2.)   

  Defendant has not met its burden of establishing the existence of arbitration agreement. 

There was no signature from Guice specifically agreeing to arbitrate.  Moreover, there was no 

evidence of conduct confirming the existence of an agreement to arbitrate, despite an unsigned 

agreement.  The Court cannot imply acceptance of the arbitration agreement from Plaintiff’s 

acknowledgement of receipt of the onboarding packet and continued employment with 
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Defendant. “Absent a clear agreement to submit disputes to arbitration, courts will not infer that 

the right to a jury trial has been waived. [Citation.]”  (Avery v. Integrated Healthcare Holdings, 

Inc. (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 50, 59, internal quotation marks omitted.) Parties are not required to 

arbitrate their disagreements unless they have agreed to do so. (Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass'n 

v. Pinnacle Mktg. Dev. (U.S.), LLC, 55 Cal. 4th 223, 236.) The motion to compel arbitration is 

therefore denied. 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01218 
CASE NAME: TONYA GUICE VS. UNIVERSAL PROTECTION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION & STAY ACTION 
FILED BY UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE LP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Defendant Universal Protection Service, LP’s Motion to Compel Arbitration and Stay 

Action of Tracy Palmer is denied.  

 Plaintiff Tracy Palmer worked as a security guard for Defendant from Universal 

Protection Service dba Allied Universal Security Services December 2017 to March 23, 2018. 

Palmer worked with co-plaintiff, Tonya Guice at a location in Martinez.  Both Plaintiffs were 

supervised by Rudy Costello, Unit 5 Manager.  Guice and Palmer are African American women.  

They allege Costello embarked on a campaign of “racially tinged sexual harassment” against 

both Plaintiffs.  Throughout Plaintiffs’ employment Costello allegedly made explicit sexual 

comments to both Plaintiffs on a regular basis.   

 Plaintiffs filed this action alleging Sexual Harassment, Retaliation for Complaints of 

Sexual Harassment, Failure to Prevent Sexual Harassment, and Wrongful Termination in 

Violation of Public Policy. 

 Upon hire on December 26, 2017, Plaintiff Tracy Palmer, entered into an arbitration 

agreement with Defendant and its successors.  The parties agreed to binding arbitration of “valid 

claims or causes of action” that the parties may have against each other. (Amado Decl., Exh. A.) 

 Plaintiff Palmer does not dispute the existence of the Arbitration Agreement or that her 

claims are subject to the Agreement.  However, Plaintiff Palmer opposes the motion on the 

ground her allegations are intertwined with Plaintiff Guice’s allegations.  Palmer argues that 

compelling Palmer to arbitration while Guice’s case stays in court may result in inconsistent 

rulings since their claims are based on the nucleus of common facts.    

 CCP § 1281.2 provides in pertinent part: 

On petition of a party to an arbitration agreement alleging the existence of a 
written agreement to arbitrate a controversy and that a party thereto refuses to 
arbitrate such controversy, the court shall order the petitioner and the respondent 
to arbitrate the controversy if it determines that an agreement to arbitrate the 
controversy exists, unless it determines that: 
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 *** 

(c) A party to the arbitration agreement is also a party to a pending court action or 
special proceeding with a third party, arising out of the same transaction or series 
of related transactions and there is a possibility of conflicting rulings on a 
common issue of law or fact…   

(Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.2.) 

 Palmer is a party to a pending court action with a third party (Guice) arising out the same 

facts and there is a possibility of conflicting rulings. Both allegedly were supervised by the same 

person at the same location and subject to same or same types of harassment.  CCP section 

1281.2(c) “gives the trial court the discretion to refuse to enforce an arbitration agreement if a 

party to the agreement is also a party to a pending court case with a third party and there is a 

possibility of conflicting rulings on a common issue of law or fact.” (Best Interiors, Inc. v. Millie & 

Severson, Inc. (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1320, 1329.)  

  In its discretion, the court is denying the motion to compel arbitration pursuant to CCP § 

1281.2(c). 

 

 

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01218 
CASE NAME: TONYA GUICE VS. UNIVERSAL PROTECTION 
HEARING ON CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

 

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01614 
CASE NAME: MATOZA VS. POLIZZI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JOSEPH P. POLIZZI JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants Joseph P. Pollizi, Jr., Rosalia T. Polizzi-Bagnarol, Polizzi-Bagnarol 
Revocable Trust, Rose Delorenzi Revocable Trust and Patricia Rose Polizzi’s special motion to 
strike is denied.  The court takes note of the fact that Defendants’ motion has not been opposed.  
However, it must be evaluated on its own merit.   

 CCP Section 425.16 provides that “any cause of action against a person arising from 
any act. . . in furtherance of the person’s right to petition or free speech . . . in connection with a 
public issue shall be subject to a special motion to strike, unless the court determines that the 
plaintiff has established that there is a probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim.   
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 A two-step process is followed to determine whether a cause of action must be stricken 
under CCP Section 425.16.  See Navellier v. Slaten (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82, 88.  First, the court 
decides whether the defendant has made a threshold showing that the challenged cause of 
action is one arising from protected activity.  “A defendant meets this burden by demonstrating 
that the act underlying the plaintiff’s cause of action is one arising from protected activity.”  Id. at 
88. (emphasis added)  There are four categories of protected activity spelled out in CCP Section 
425.16(e):  (1) any written or oral statement or writing made before a legislative, executive, or 
judicial proceeding, or any other official proceeding authorized by law, (2) any written or oral 
statement or writing made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by a 
legislative, executive or judicial body, or any other official proceeding authorized by law; (3) any 
written or oral statement or writing made in a place open to the public or a public forum in 
connection with an issue of public interest, and (4) any other conduct in furtherance of the 
exercise of the constitutional right of petition or the constitutional right of free speech in 
connection with a public issue or an issue of public interest.   

 If a defendant makes a threshold showing, then the burden shifts to the plaintiff to 
establish, with competent evidence, a probability that plaintiff will prevail on the claims.  See 
CCP Section 425.16(b)(1)  If the plaintiff fails to carry that burden, the cause(s) of action are 
subject to be stricken under the statute.  See Feldman v. 1100 Park Lane Associates (2008) 160 
Cal.App.4th 1467, 1477-1478. 

 Defendants contend that Plaintiff’s Complaint arises from protected activity under CCP 
Section 425.16(e) as a result of two proceedings.  The first proceeding is the lawsuit filed by 
Joseph and Rosalia Polizzi against Henry Matoza Construction, Inc. (“HMCI”) and Eli Matoza, 
among others.  The Polizzi’s action (Polizzi, et al. v. Henry Matoza Construction, Inc., MSC-18-
00436) was filed on February 22, 2018 and is being heard in Dept. 15 by Judge Fenstermacher.    
The Polizzi’s suit alleges eight causes of action arising from the construction project located at 
389 South Avenue in Alamo, California 94507.  See RJN, Exhibit A.   

 Plaintiffs herein then filed their own action on August 13, 2018 against the Polizzis, and 
others, concerning the same construction project.  Defendants contend that Plaintiffs’ action 
arises from protected activity because it “relates” to their initial action and is “centered around” 
the same construction project for which the Polizzis are seeking damages.  These facts do not 
demonstrate protected activity as defined by CCP Section 425.16(e).  That a complaint or a 
cause of action may have been “triggered” by protected activity (the Polizzis’ filing a lawsuit) 
does not mean that it is one arising from such.  In the anti-SLAPP context, the critical 
consideration is whether the cause of action itself is based on the defendant’s protected free 
speech or petitioning activity.  See Navellier, supra, 29 Cal.4th at 88-99.  The act underlying 
Plaintiffs’ cause(s) of action must fit one of the categories spelled out in Section 425.16(e).  
That is not the case here.   

 With one exception, Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not allege speech or petitioning activity, 
at all.  It alleges criminal conduct by various Defendants:  bribery (First Cause of Action); 
extortion (Second Cause of Action); insurance fraud (Third Cause of Action); perjury (Fifth 
Cause of Action); subornation (Sixth Cause of Action); false reporting (Seventh Cause of 
Action); conspiracy (Eighth Cause of Action); profiteering (Ninth Cause of Action) and 
racketeering (Tenth Cause of Action).  The anti-SLAPP statute is directed only at claims brought 
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to chill the valid exercise of free speech and petition for the redress of grievances.  See CCP 
Section 425.16(a) 

 The only cause of action in the Complaint that concerns speech is the defamation cause 
of action alleged against Joseph and Rose Polizzi.  The Polizzis allegedly accused Eli Matoza of 
doing careless and shoddy work on the hillside of the subject property.  (Cmplt, paragraph 180)  
Hence, the Complaint concludes that “the Polizzis “are guilty of defamation per se by knowingly 
accusing Eli Matoza of committing a felony.”  This is not “protected” speech under the statute.  
The Polizzis’ comments about Eli Matoza’s work were not made in anticipation of litigation or 
before a legislative, executive, judicial or other official body.  They were not made in a public 
forum and do not concern an issue of public interest or of concern to the public.  The Polizzis’ 
feelings about the quality of work they received from Eli Matoza and whether or not he was paid 
for the construction work he promised, is a private matter between these parties.  

 The second proceeding which Defendants contend gives rise to protected activity under 
the statute is the Accusation filed by the Contractors State License Board (“CSLB”) against 
HMCI and Henry Matoza.  See RJN, Exhibit B.  Defendants contend that the disciplinary action 
brought against HMCI and Henry Matoza is an official proceeding authorized by law under the 
anti-SLAPP statute and qualifies as a written statement made in a public forum since the 
disciplinary action is posted on the CSLB website, which is accessible to the public.  Plaintiff’s 
Complaint against the CSLB has been was dismissed.  See Order, dated November 19, 2018.  
Hence, there is no cause of action to strike, even if the statute applied.  

 In sum, Defendants have not made a threshold showing that the challenged causes of 
action are ones arising from protected activity.  Hence, the burden does not shift to Plaintiffs to 
establish that they will prevail on their claims.    

 Defendants’ request for judicial notice of Exhibit A is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 
452(d).  Defendants’ request for judicial notice of Exhibits B, C and D are granted.  See Evid. 
Code Section 452(c). 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01614 
CASE NAME: MATOZA VS. POLIZZI 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JOSEPH P. POLIZZI JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants Joseph Polizzi, Jr., Rosalia Polizzi-Bagnarol, Polizzi-Bagnorol Revocable 
Trust, Rose Delorenzi Revocable Trust and Patricia Rose Polizzi’s demurrer to Plaintiffs’ 
Complaint is sustained in part and overruled in part.  The court lacks jurisdiction over Counts 1a, 
1b, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 because the Legislature did not intend to provide a private right of 
action, in civil court, for these Penal Code violations.  Plaintiff has not opposed Defendants’ 
demurrer, but the court must evaluate its merits independently nonetheless.  The court notes 
that Defendants’ counsel met and conferred in compliance with CCP Section 430.41 with 
Plaintiff Rodney Quigley and made sufficient good faith attempts to do so with the other 
Plaintiffs.  See Balbo Reed Decl., paragraphs 3-7. 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:  33 
HEARING DATE:   11/29/18 

 
 

- 28 - 

 The court lacks jurisdiction over the subject of the nine counts/causes of action alleged 
in Plaintiffs’ Complaint; they all allege violations of criminal law.  The court recognizes that there 
are times when alleged violations of a criminal law statute can result in a civil action.  However, 
none occur here.  A violation of a criminal statute, for example, can be used to establish a 
breach of the standard of care or other element of an ordinary tort cause of action.  A criminal 
statute can also expressly (or impliedly) give rise to a private, civil right of action for its violation.  
Under some circumstances, a governmental or quasi-governmental agency can also sue to 
enjoin further breaches of the statute on a public nuisance or related theory in civil court.  See 
Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136, 141.   

 However, in this case, Plaintiffs are not alleging that the various Defendants’ criminal law 
violations establish a breach of any standard of care in a tort cause of action.  Plaintiffs are also 
not citing the Penal Code sections to establish other elements of a tort cause of action.  Rather, 
Plaintiffs are asserting the nine penal code violations as independent causes of action.  With the 
exception of count five for perjury (a purported violation of Penal Code Section 115), the 
remaining penal codes do not expressly or impliedly provide for a private of action.  See Animal 
Legal Defense Fund, supra, 160 Cal.App.4th at 142 (“If the Legislature intended a private right of 
action, that usually ends the inquiry.  If the Legislature intended there be no private right of 
action, that usually ends the inquiry.  If we determine the Legislature expressed no intent on the 
matter either way, directly or indirectly, there is no private right of action, with the possible 
exception that compelling reasons of public policy might require judicial recognition of such a 
right.”)  And, Plaintiffs are not governmental or quasi-governmental agencies attempting to 
enjoin further breaches of the Penal Code on a public nuisance or related theory. 

 With regard to perjury, a civil action is contemplated.  However, Penal Code Section 115 
states that a prosecuting agency must first bring a motion under subsection (e) of the statute in 
order for the court to determine whether a civil proceeding is more appropriate.  See Penal 
Code Section 115(f)(9)(a).  A “prosecuting agency” is defined as a “city attorney, a district 
attorney, the Attorney General, or other state or local agency actively prosecuting a case under 
this section.”  See Penal Code Section 115(g).  Here, the Complaint is silent as to whether a 
prosecuting agency filed such a motion, despite the Complaint’s detailed facts underlying the 
nine criminal counts. Hence, this court must conclude that no such action occurred. (Cmplt, 
pages 1-22)  

 Accordingly, Defendants’ demurrer must be sustained as to the nine causes of action 
based on various Penal Code violations.  Since the conduct Plaintiffs complain of is not 
actionable as a matter of law, the demurrer should be sustained without leave to amend as to 
counts/causes of action 1a, 1b, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9. 

 The demurrer to the tenth cause of action for defamation is overruled. Defendants have 
demurred to the defamation cause of action on the grounds that the anti-SLAPP motion 
precludes the claim as well as the litigation privilege.  This court has concluded that the 
underlying acts in support of the defamation cause of action are not protected activity under the 
statute.  See CCP Section 452(e).  Hence, this sole claim remains.   

 Defendants’ request for judicial notice of Exhibit A is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 
452(d).  Defendants’ request for judicial notice of Exhibits B, C and D are granted.  See Evid. 
Code Section 452(c). 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02058 
CASE NAME: WEISBERG VS. DELMONT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SPECIALLY SET TRIAL DATE AND FOR APPOINTMENT 
OF REFEREE  /  FILED BY GALE A. WEISBERG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar per fax request of moving party. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-00355 
CASE NAME: AMEX VS. BOYD 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY AMERICAN EXPRESS NATIONAL BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated per fax of counsel. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-2053 
CASE NAME: SUN BEEF INC.  VS  JBJ HOLDINGS 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY SUN BEEF LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Petitioner Sun Beef, LLC petitions to compel arbitration of its dispute with respondents JBJ 

Holdings, Inc. (“JBJ”) and Joseph Rainero regarding two promissory notes for the sum of 

$500,000.  The Court exercises its discretion to consider respondents’ late response.   

The promissory notes did not contain an arbitration agreement.  (Merrill Dec. Ex. 1, 2.)  

However, Sun Beef sought a modification to require arbitration of any disputes related to the 

notes.  (Merrill Dec. Ex. 3.)  “A modification of a contract can be made only with the consent of 

all parties to it.”  (Riverside Rancho Corp. v. Cowan (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 197, 208.) 

Here, the promissory notes were signed by JBJ by Joseph Rainero, CEO; Joseph Rainero, 

individually; and John G. Duffy, individually.  However, the purported modification of the 

promissory notes was not signed by John G. Duffy.  Without all the parties’ consent, there was 

no modification and no agreement to arbitrate.  Thus, the petition is denied. 

Petitioners request for sanctions pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 128.5 is denied. 

Respondents’ request for judicial notice of the complaint in Sun Beef v. Rainero (MSC18-02187) 

and the first amended complaint in JBJ Holdings v. Sun Beef (MSC18-02275) is granted. 
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21.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC09-01786 
CASE NAME: CUEVAS  VS.  CCC HEALTH SERVICES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONFIRM COURT’S JURISDICTION OVER ATTORNEY FEE 
DISPUTE  /  FILED BY BRIAN CUEVAS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

 

 


